
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Macdonald (Executive Member), Scott 

(Chair), Looker (Opposition Spokesperson), Moore and 
R Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12 September 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on 11 September 2006, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on 14 September 2006, if an item is called in after a decision 
has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annexes A-C to Agenda Item 10 (National Non-Domestic Rates, 
Sundry Debtors, Council Tax and Overpaid Housing Benefit 
Accounts Submitted for Write-Off) on the grounds that they contain 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person.  This information is classed as exempt under 
paragraphs 2 & 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel held on 25 July 
2006. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit can do so.  
The deadline for registering is Monday 11 September 2006, at 
10.00 am. 
 

5. Forward Plan Update  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

To receive an update on the Resources Directorate items which are 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
Executive Member to consider the advice of the Advisory 
Panel upon the following items of business and to make a 
decision on those items or to note the information as 
required: 

 
6. 2006/7 First Interim Report - Finance & Performance  (Pages 17 

- 40) 
 

This report presents the service and financial performance of the 
Resources Directorate, covering April to July 2006 inclusive. 
 



 

7. 2008 Pension Reforms - Government Proposals for Changes 
to the Local Government Pension Scheme  (Pages 41 - 58) 
 

This report is a response to the Government’s consultation on 
proposals for a new look Local Government Pension Scheme 
which will come into effect from 1 April 2008.   
 

8. Update on Efficiency Savings  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

This report gives an update on progress against the Gershon 
efficiency targets in the light of the 2005/06 out-turn and the 
2006/07 forecast of efficiencies. 
 

9. DDA (Disability Discrimination Act) Performance Update  
(Pages 65 - 72) 
 

This report provides an update on the Council’s response to the 
requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act (DDA). 
 

10. National Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors, Council Tax 
and Overpaid Housing Benefit Accounts Submitted for Write-
Off  (Pages 73 - 88) 
 

This report seeks approval to write-off irrecoverable accounts, each 
one over £2,000 in value, for National Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry 
Debtors and Housing Benefit Overpayments.  It also provides 
details of the value of other irrecoverable accounts under £2,000 
that have been written-off under delegated authority in the current 
financial year. 
 

11. Review of the Council's Fraud and Corruption Prosecution 
Policy  (Pages 89 - 102) 
 

This report seeks the Executive Member’s approval for a revised 
policy for prosecuting individuals who have committed acts of fraud 
or corruption against the Council. 
 

12. Staff Warning Register: Extension of Access and Scope  
(Pages 103 - 114) 
 

This report recommends giving elected members access to the 
Staff Warning Register and proposes certain arrangements to 
ensure that its privacy safeguards are properly maintained.  It also 
describes an extension of its scope to cover not only harm (and risk 
of harm) through violence, but alarm, harassment or distress (or the 



 

risk) through behaviour described in the recently approved Violence 
and Aggression Policy. 
 

13. Any Other Matters which the Executive Member decides are 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 25 JULY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MACDONALD (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER), SCOTT (CHAIR), MOORE, POTTER (AS 
SUBSTITUTE FOR LOOKER) AND R WATSON  

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR LOOKER 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
which they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
Members noted, with regards to minute 2, that no adequate explanation 
had been provided to ward members as to why they had not been briefed 
and consulted on the report on “Proposed Managed Workspace Scheme, 
Amy Johnson Way, Clifton Moor” before it had been made public.  
Mem
[...]
days

Invoices

processed <

30 days

P
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c

e

2004/5

2005/6

2006/7 (first report)

 
 
 
3.3 Resources (Budget) 
 

The table below summarises the latest financial forecast for the Resources 
directorate by division. 

  Expenditure 
Budget 

Income 
Budget 

Net 
Budget 

Outturn Overspend % 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000  

Director  594 282 312 312 0 0.0 

Public Services 37,311 34,739 2,572 2,546 -26 -0.1 

Financial Services 2,335 2,308 27 -66 -93 -4.0 

Audit & Risk Mgt 3,562 3,683 -121 -5 116 3.3 

IT&T  7,825 6,425 1,400 1,168 -232 -3.0 

Property Services 7,591 7,715 -124 44 168 2.2 

Resources  
Total 

 59,218 55,152 4,066 3,999 -67 -0.1 

 

Page 20



 

Whilst the headline underspend figure of £67k (-0.1%) looks satisfactory there are a 
number of issues that need to be drawn to Members attention. Included in the 
underspend is a sum of £87k from the FMS (Financial Management System) project 
that will need to be carried forward to 2007/08. This means that there is an 
underlying overspend within the Directorate of £20k. Furthermore the Corporate 
Management Team has requested the Resources Directorate to identify in year 
additional savings of £125k to help towards the Council's overall financial position in 
the current year. It is intended to offer £125k of the FMS project savings to assist the 
overall financial position. This would reduce Resources budgets by £125k this year 
and would lead to the need to identify further savings in order to create enough 
underspend to allow for the £87k carry forward referred to above to be funded. 
It should also be noted that some of the financial problems are ongoing such as the 
property rentals and the inability to find sufficient procurement savings. Longer term 
solutions that may include funding bids as part of the budget process are being 
examined.  
Resource Management Team are doing further work on the current budget situation, 
including work on recovery of housing benefits overpaym
[...]
ded by the Government Actuary’s Department.  Because future 
career progression and the date of retirement would not be known some 
scheme members might benefit more than others and ensuring that no 
member would lose out would not be cost neutral.  This would reduce the 
funds available for the new-look scheme, making it less attractive. 

 
b) Option B – Give existing members more credit in the scheme than they 

would receive under Option A.  This would have the same complications as 
above but would provide extra benefits to members which may smooth the 
transition to a new-look scheme.  However this would further reduce the 
funding available to a new look scheme.  

 
c) Option C – Treat all accrued service as a benefit payable on retirement 

under the terms of the current scheme.  Because these benefits have 
already been funded this is likely to prove cost neutral. 

 
Options A and B are the simplest to administer but the most expensive options.  
Option C is the most attractive and transparent for existing members but would 
be complicated to administer. 

Page 48



 
 

Scope of employer’s discretions 
 

25. Some administering authorities, in the light of better funding positions, have 
suggested that specific optional scope could be provided for employers.  This 
would allow employers to opt to provide additional benefits over and above the 
national scheme.  However this would dilute the strength of the national 
scheme in that there would no longer be a standard benefit package. 

 

Analysis 
 
New-Look Scheme 
 

26. The importance of the LGPS in the recruitment and retention of the local 
government workforce should not be underestimated and any change to the 
core of the Scheme must be examined in this context.  The Government‘s 
argument for change is that the structure of the LGPS is no longer relevant to 
the modern local government workforce with its variety of work patterns 
involving part-time work and shorter periods of employment and tha
[...]
ts is likely to be negligible, given the low level of in-service 
deaths in York. 

3. the introduction of cohabitees’ pensions.   

Reason:  This is a significant equalities issue for those who choose not to 
marry or enter a civil partnership and the Council has always been 
supportive of its introduction. 

4. the increase in employee contribution rates to between 6 – 7%.   

Reason:  Although this is likely to be resisted by employees’ 
representatives it is important that the balance between employee and 
employer contribution rates be redressed.  If the LGPS is to be sustainable 
the taxpayer must be protected from the increased cost of pension 

Page 56



provision due to increased longevity and the only way to do this is to ask 
the employee to contribute more. 

5. a single contribution rate for all employees.   

Reason:  Tiered contribution rates are not supported on discrimination 
grounds and the divisive impact they would have. 

6. the review of ill-health retirements.   

Reason:  Although there are some reservations about the operation of the 
revised arrangements in the consultation, the principal of two-tier ill health 
benefits is welcome because it should allow the Council to deal more 
efficiently with long-term sickness. 

7. Option C as the best means of transferring existing members into the new-
look scheme.   

Reason:  This would treat all pensionable service accrued up to March 
2008 as a benefit to be paid under the terms of the current Scheme.  This 
is a transparent and cost neutral option. 

8. no extension to employer discretions.   

Reason:  It is important that the Scheme remains standardised at a 
national level and there already exist within the Scheme a range of 
employer discretions which allow for local flexibility. 

9. the overall context of early and flexible retirement.   

Reason:  This is an important tool in the management of change.  
However, the Council, as the employer would wish to maintain some 
control over the exercise of flexible and early retirement and does not wish 
to see the employee alone being able to opt to act in this way. 

10. the idea that future reviews of the employee  contribution rate should only 
occur when fundamental changes to Scheme benefits are made.   

Reason:  This is necessary to ensure that a stable cost sharing is 
maintained for all employers in the Scheme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources 

Louise Dixon 
Pensions Officer 
Strategic Finance 
Tel No.  1177 

 
Report Approved 

� 
Date 1/9/06 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
Finance: 
Louise Dixon 
Financial Analyst 
1177 
 
HR: 
Chris Tissiman 
HR Corporate Advisor 
1715 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Annexes:  None 

Page 58



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 

12th September 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Resources 

 

UPDATE ON EFFICIENCY SAVINGS 

Summary 

1. This report is for information only and gives an update on progress against the 
Gershon efficiency targets in the light of: - 

a) the 2005/06 out-turn (backward look) 

b) the 2006/07 forecast of efficiencies (forward look) 

 Background 

2. The Gershon efficiency agenda is a 3-year national programme aimed at 
delivering £6.45 billion of savings within local government.  These savings are 
then in theory available for investment in front-line services, although in fact 
are needed to balance budgets and to try to minimise Council Tax rises.  Each 
local authority has been challenged to achieve 2.5% savings per annum from a 
base-line figure set in 2004/05.  The base-line excludes education expenditure 
which is subject to separate targets within the DfES. 

3. At least half of the efficiencies must be cashable, i.e. ther
[...]
f the 58 properties, to which BVPI 156 applies. 
The schedule shows the position at the end of 2004/5, the result of investment 
in 2005/6 and the expected position following investment in the current 
financial year. 

5. At the end of this financial year only 7 properties will not meet DDA 
requirements - 3 of them are subject to a review that may result in disposal. 
Annex B outlines the strategy for each of the properties currently not compliant. 

6. In 2006/7 and future years expenditure is included in a budget for ‘Health & 
Safety and DDA requirements’ and has been set at £200k per annum.  Some 
premises will benefit from significant capital projects that provide new fully 
accessible facilities (e.g. Huntington Youth Centre is part of a £4.5m 
investment in school and community facilities) 

7. The buildings that do not yet comply with the DDA legislation fall into one or 
more of the following categories: 

a. Those that are constrained by their historic status as listed buildings – 
in these cases the council invests in what is possible but the building 
may never comply fully. However, as with St Leonard’s the council has 
ensured that all public spaces are accessible. 

b. Those that are constrained by physical location, planning and 
construction – investment within constraints without being able to fully 
comply e.g. Yearsley Pool 

c. Those that have been delayed because of pending reviews or future 
capital investment within a reasonable timescale 

d. Those that are surplus and to be disposed of through sale or 
demolition in the near future. 

8. The strategy approved by members, in July 2005, for future investment to 
meet DDA requirements is as follows: Before prioritising, programming and 
committing to any of the work identified consideration needs to be given to 
the following: 

a. Is the service being reviewed and does the service intend to continue its 
operation from this building in the future? 

 
b. Does the service intend to continue 
[...]


   
4 The Policy now needs to be updated to take account of various 

developments and changes, including; 
 

• the Council’s new Constitution and the Officer Scheme of 
Delegation; 

• changes in relevant legislation; 

• changes in roles and responsibilities within the Audit and Risk 
Management Division; 

Agenda Item 11Page 89



• changes in the subsidy rules for housing benefits which have 
ended the system of financial rewards for prosecutions and 
sanctions;  

• recent changes in the Department for Work and Pensions’ 
own prosecution and sanctions policy. 

Although the current Policy remains adequate for its primary purpose 
there is scope to make a number of other improvements particularly in 
respect of applying alternatives to prosecution in respect of housing 
benefit and council tax benefit related fraud.   
 

Revised Prosecution Policy 
 
5 The main changes to the policy are summarised as follows; 
 

• the Policy now formally allocates responsibility for decision 
making to ‘authorised officers’; 

• the Policy now includes specific criteria for determining 
whether a prosecution would be in the public interest or not; 

• the threshold for prosecuting benefit related fraud has been 
increased from £1,500 to £2,000 to be consistent with the 
Department for Work and Pensions’ own prosecution policy; 

• more discretion has been given when deciding to offer a 
sanction as an alternative to prosecution in benefit related 
fraud cases; 

• the Policy now clearly states that serious attempted fraud will 
also be considered for prosecution or sanction; 

• the Policy recognises the powers available to the Council 
under the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 to recover assets from 
convicted fraudsters. 

6 The revised policy is attached as Annex A.   
 
7 One of the implications of the new Policy is that there are likely to be 

fewer prosecutions for benefit related fraud but a corresponding 
increase in the number of sanctions (cautions and administrative 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 12 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MACDONALD (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER), SCOTT (CHAIR), LOOKER 
(OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON), MOORE AND 
R WATSON 

 
14. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
which they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr R Watson declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 10 – National 
Non-Domestic Rates/Sundry Debtors/Council Tax and Overpaid Housing 
Benefit Accounts Submitted for Write-Off, as his firm of solicitors was 
representing an individual whose debts were referenced in the restricted 
annex of the report.  He left the room during this item and took no part in 
the discussion or decision. 
 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following: 
  

Annexes A-C to Agenda Item 10 (National Non-
Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors, Council Tax and 
Overpaid Housing Benefit Accounts Submitted for 
Write-Off) (minute 23 refers) on the grounds that they 
contained information which was likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person.  
This information was classed as exempt under 
paragraphs 2 & 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 
16. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
held on 25 July 2006 be approved and signed by the 
Chair and the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 



17. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that Members had received an email in reference to 
Agenda Item 7 – Pension Reforms – Government Proposals for changes to 
the Local Government Pension Scheme - from the Unison Branch 
Secretary prior to the meeting.  Members agreed to consider the content of 
that email under this item.  The email detailed that Unison members were 
in support of Option B on p.44 of the report and if that was rejected then 
support would be given to Option A, with Options C1/C2 and D rejected.  
The email emphasised that they key issue for members was the protection 
of pension benefits for those staff who retire at 60 after long service and 
keeping the ‘Rule of 85’. 
 

18. Forward Plan Update  
 
Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items which 
were listed on the Forward Plan.  Officers updated the committee that 
discussion had taken place in relation to item 36 of the forward plan which 
proposed that a quarterly briefing note would be provided to all Members 
of the Committee about property issues and capital projects in their wards.  
This Briefing note would include references to previous decisions made on 
the sites to avoid any unnecessary revisiting of issues.   
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

(i) That the update on the Forward Plan be noted; 
(ii) That item 36 be removed from the Forward Plan; 
(iii) That it be noted that item 37 of the Forward Plan was deferred. 
(iv) That it be noted that there may not be sufficient business for the 

next scheduled meeting of the Executive Member for Corporate 
Services and Advisory Panel. 

  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To inform the Executive Member of the update of the 

Forward Plan.  
 

19. 2006/7 First Interim Report - Finance & Performance  
 
Members received a report which presented the service and financial 
performance of the Resources Directorate, covering April to July 2006 
inclusive. 
 
The latest financial forecast for the Directorate indicated a headline 
underspend figure of £67k (-0.1%). The report explained that whilst this 
looked satisfactory there were a number of issues that need to be drawn to 
Members’ attention.  Included in the underspend was a sum of £87k from 
the Financial Management System (FMS) project that would need to be 



carried forward to 2007/08.  This meant that there was an underlying 
overspend within the Directorate of £20k.  Furthermore the Corporate 
Management Team had requested the Directorate to identify in-year 
additional savings of £125k to help towards the Council's overall financial 
position. It was intended to offer £125k of the FMS project savings to do 
this, which would reduce Resources budgets by £125k this year and would 
lead to the need to identify further savings in order to create enough 
underspend to allow for the £87k carry forward to be funded. 
 
The report explained that generally the performance of the department was 
continuing to improve and drew attention to the improvements in staff 
sickness, the progress on the Easy@York project, the improvements in the 
processing of Benefits claims and the improved financial position on 
Benefits. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

(i) That the draft financial position be noted; 
(ii) That the interim performance achievements and comments be 

noted. 
(iii) That Officers be thanked for their hard work. 

  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 

procedures.  
 

20. 2008 Pension Reforms - Government Proposals for Changes to the 
Local Government Pension Scheme  
 
Members received a report which was a response to the Government’s 
consultation on proposals for a new look Local Government Pension 
Scheme which would come into effect from 1 April 2008.   
 
The government had produced four options for a new look Scheme, which 
were set out in paragraphs 7-13: 

• Option A – an update of the current final salary scheme, with additional 
changes; 

• Option B – a new final salary scheme with an improved accrual rate; 

• Option C – a new career-average scheme (either with an accrual rate of 
1/54th and revaluation on the basis of RPI, or with an accrual rate of 
1/61st and revaluation on the basis of RPI + 1.5%); 

• Option D – a new hybrid arrangement based on a career-average 
scheme with a final salary option. 

 
The report also discussed possible changes to the Scheme relating to 
death benefits, cohabitees’ pensions, employee contribution rates, ill 



health retirements, early and flexible retirement and the scope of 
employers’ discretions.  Paragraph 24 set out the options that had been 
put forward on how to calculate the value of accrued benefits of existing 
members on retirement, following transfer to the new look Scheme: 

• Option A – give all existing members at 31 March 2008 an actuarially 
equivalent period of service in the new look Scheme, according to a 
formula to be provided by the Government Actuary’s Department; 

• Option B – give existing members more credit in the Scheme than they 
would receive under Option A; 

• Option C – treat all accrued service as a benefit payable on retirement 
under the terms of the current scheme. 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised that the Director of Resources be 
given delegated authority to respond to the consultation supporting: 
 
(i) The continuation of a final salary pension scheme under Option A 

(paragraph 9 of report – effectively a continuation of the current 
Scheme); 

 
(ii) The increase in death benefit from 2 to 3 years pay; 
 
(iii) The introduction of cohabitees’ pensions; 
  
(iv)  The increase in employee contribution rates to between 6-7%; 
 
(v)  A single contribution rate for all employees; 
 
(vi)  The review of ill health retirements; 
 
(vii)  Option C – Treat all accrued service as a benefit payable on 

retirement under the terms of the current scheme.  Because these 
benefits have already been funded this is likely to prove cost 
neutral.   

 
(viii)  No extension to employer discretions; 
 
(ix)  The overall context of early and flexible retirement; 
 
(x)  The idea that future reviews of the employee contribution rate 

should only occur when fundamental changes to Scheme benefits 
are made. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: (i) This is an important aid in the recruitment and 

retention of the workforce; 
 



 (ii) This is a beneficial improvement to the overall scheme 
and the increase in costs is likely to be negligible, 
given the low level of in-service deaths in York; 

 
 (iii) This is a significant equalities issue for those who 

choose not to marry or enter a civil partnership and the 
Council has always been supportive of its introduction; 

 
(iv) Although this is likely to be resisted by employees’ 

representatives it is important that the balance 
between employee and employer contribution rates be 
redressed.  If the LGPS is to be sustainable the 
taxpayer must be protected from the increased cost of 
pension provision due to increased longevity and the 
only way to do this is to ask the employee to contribute 
more; 

 
 (v) Tiered contribution rates are not supported on 

discrimination grounds and the divisive impact they 
would have; 

 
 (vi) Although there are some reservations about the 

operation of the revised arrangements in the 
consultation, the principal of two-tier ill health benefits 
is welcome because it should allow the Council to deal 
more efficiently with long-term sickness; 

 
(vii) This would treat all pensionable service accrued up to 

March 2008 as a benefit to be paid under the terms of 
the current Scheme.  This is a transparent and cost 
neutral option; 

 
 (viii) It is important that the Scheme remains standardised 

at a national level and there already exist within the 
Scheme a range of employer discretions which allow 
for local flexibility; 

 
(ix) This is an important tool in the management of 

change.  However, the Council, as the employer would 
wish to maintain some control over the exercise of 
flexible and early retirement and does not wish to see 
the employee alone being able to opt to act in this 
way; 

 
(x) This is necessary to ensure that a stable cost sharing 

is maintained for all employers in the Scheme. 
 

21. Update on Efficiency Savings  
 
Members received a report which gave an update on progress against the 
Gershon efficiency targets in the light of the 2005/06 out-turn and the 
2006/07 forecast of efficiencies. 
 



In 2005/06 £4,865k of efficiencies had been achieved against a target of 
£2,587k.  In 2006/07 it was forecast that £4,253k of efficiencies would be 
achieved, against a target of £2,935k.  Based on this forecast, the Council 
was expecting to achieve its 3 year cumulative efficiency target, set by 
government, one year early. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the progress against efficiency targets be noted; 
 
(ii) That it be noted that the Council is expecting to achieve its 

government set efficiency target one year early. 
  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: In order to keep the Executive Member for Corporate 

Services and Advisory Panel informed of progress. 
 

22. DDA (Disability Discrimination Act) Performance Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Council’s 
response to the requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act (DDA). 
 
Annex A of the report identified the status of the 58 properties, to which 
Best Value Performance Indicator (BVPI) 156 (‘buildings with disabled 
access’) applied. The schedule showed the position at the end of 2004/5, 
the result of investment in 2005/6 and the expected position following 
investment in the current financial year.  At the end of this financial year 
only 7 properties would not meet DDA requirements, 3 of which were 
subject to a review that may result in disposal.  Annex B of the report 
outlined the strategy for each of the properties currently not compliant.  In 
2006/7 and future years expenditure was included in a budget for ‘Health & 
Safety and DDA requirements’ and had been set at £200k per annum.  
Some premises would benefit from significant capital projects that provided 
new fully accessible facilities. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

(i) That the Council’s response to the requirements of the Disability 
Discrimination Act (DDA) be acknowledged. 

(ii) That this report be passed to Members of the Social Inclusion 
Working Group for information. 

  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  



RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

  
REASON: To inform Members of the Council’s performance relative to 

BVPI 156. 
 

23. National Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors, Council Tax and 
Overpaid Housing Benefit Accounts Submitted for Write-Off  
 
Members received a report which sought approval to write-off irrecoverable 
accounts, each one over £2,000 in value, for National Non-Domestic 
Rates, Sundry Debtors and Housing Benefit Overpayments.  It also 
provided details of the value of other irrecoverable accounts under £2,000 
that had been written-off under delegated authority in the current financial 
year. 
 
Paragraph 4 of the report provided a breakdown of the £228,300 write-offs 
where each debt had a greater value than £2,000 and the £143,600 where 
each debt had a value of less than £2,000. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the write-off of the amount of £228,300, as shown in paragraph 

4 of the report (with individual debts listed in the appendices to the 
report), be approved, taking note that each debt has a value greater 
than £2,000; 

 
(ii) That the write-off of £143,600 of accounts valued at less than 

£2,000 for the 6 month period to 20 March 2006 (as shown in 
paragraph 4 of the report), under the Head of Finance’s delegated 
authority, be noted. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To keep the accounts up to date. 
 

24. Review of the Council's Fraud and Corruption Prosecution Policy  
 
Members received a report which sought approval for a revised policy for 
prosecuting individuals who have committed acts of fraud or corruption 
against the Council. 
 
The revised policy was attached as Annex A of the report.  The main 
changes to the policy were summarised in the report, as follows: 

• The Policy now formally allocated responsibility for decision making to 
‘authorised officers’; 

• The Policy now included specific criteria for determining whether a 
prosecution would be in the public interest or not; 



• The threshold for prosecuting benefit related fraud had been increased 
from £1,500 to £2,000 to be consistent with the Department for Work and 
Pensions’ own prosecution policy; 

• More discretion had been given when deciding to offer a sanction as an 
alternative to prosecution in benefit related fraud cases; 

• The Policy now clearly stated that serious attempted fraud would also be 
considered for prosecution or sanction; 

• The Policy recognised the powers available to the Council under the 
Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 to recover assets from convicted fraudsters. 

 
Members requested the following alterations to be made to the detail of the 
policy;  that  
 

(i) the words “before the courts” be deleted from the final sentence 
in paragraph 2.1 of the policy; 

(ii) the first clause of the first sentence of paragraph 4.3 should 
read, ”Where the perpetrator (and/or their partner in HB/CTB 
cases) is suffering from  prolonged ill health or has a serious 
disability or other incapacity where illness is a material factor,”.  

 
In addition, Members requested that the policy need to have numbered or 
lettered bullet point for ease and accuracy of reference. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the revised fraud and prosecution policy be approved with the 

alterations (i) and (ii) listed above. 
  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To enable appropriate action to be taken in response to 

acts of fraud and corruption committed against the Council. 
 

25. Staff Warning Register: Extension of Access and Scope  
 

Members received a report which recommended giving elected members 
access to the Staff Warning Register and proposed certain arrangements 
to ensure that its privacy safeguards were properly maintained.  It also 
described an extension of its scope to cover not only harm (and risk of 
harm) through violence, but alarm, harassment or distress (or the risk) 
through behaviour described in the recently approved Violence and 
Aggression Policy. 
 
The report presented two options for consideration: 

• To grant Members access to the Staff Warning Register; 

• To refuse Members access to the Staff Warning Register. 



 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

(i) That access to the Staff Warning Register be granted to all 
elected Members and suitable training be arranged. 

(ii) That use be made of a future pre-Council seminar to deliver the 
training. 

  
Decision of the Executive Member 
  
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To improve the safety of Members. 
 
 
 
 
Q MACDONALD 
Executive Member 
 
 
 
D SCOTT 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm. 


